

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1913

JOSE LAZARO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT

On Review of a Certified Conflict From the District
Court of Appeal, Third District of Florida

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Louis F. Hubener (FBN 0410084)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Diane G. DeWolf (FBN 59719)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. This Court Should Definitively Hold That Orders Denying State
 Entities Immunity From Suit Are Entitled to Review.6

 II. This Court Should Direct the Rules Committee to Propose the
 Amendment of Rule 9.130.....11

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Garfinkel,
25 So. 3d 62 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)5

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass'n, Inc.,
46 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... 12

Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cnty.,
371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....9

Dep't of Educ. v. Roe,
656 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..... 8, 12

Dep't of Educ. v. Roe,
679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996)..... 3, 8, 10

Dep't of Transp. v. Paris,
665 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)7

Dep't of Transp. v. Wallis,
659 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)7

Exec-Tech Bus. Sys, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co., Ltd.,
752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)4

Fla. A & M Univ. Bd. of Trs. v. Thomas,
19 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) 2, 4

Keck v. Eminisor,
46 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)..... 11

Mandico v. Taos Constr., Inc.,
605 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1992)..... 6, 7

Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage,
509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987).....9

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Rodriguez,</u> 67 So. 3d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) | 1, 2, 4 |
| <u>Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth. v. Wrye,</u> 750 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) | 2, 4, 8, 14 |
| <u>Tucker v. Resha,</u> 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)..... | 6, 7, 9, 11 |
| <u>Wallace v. Dean,</u> 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)..... | 8, 9 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(3)(C)(vii)..... | 13, 14 |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.130..... | passim |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| § 16.02(4), Fla. Stat. | 1 |
| § 768.28, Fla. Stat. | 1, 9 |
| § 768.28(1)(a), Fla. Stat. | 2 |
| § 768.28(2), Fla. Stat. | 10 |
| § 768.28(9)(a), Fla. Stat. | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Fla. App. R. Comm. Jun. 2003 Agenda (Jun. 27, 2003),
<http://www.floridabar.org/cmdocs/cm205.nsf/WDOCS>. 12
- Fla. App. R. Comm. Jan. 2004 Agenda (Jan. 16, 2004),
<http://www.floridabar.org/cmdocs/cm205.nsf/WDOCS> 13
- Judge Chris W. Alternbernd & Jamie Morcario, Certiorari Review of Nonfinal Orders: Does One Size Really Fit All? Part I,
Fla. Bar J., Feb. 2012 at 21 11, 12
- Sylvia Walbolt & Leah A. Sevi, The “Essential Requirements of the Law” — When Are They Violated? Fla. Bar J., Mar. 2011 at 21. 12
